

No. 17-537

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

MERCURY CASUALTY CO., ET AL.,
Petitioners,
v.

DAVE JONES, INSURANCE COMMISSIONER, ET AL.,
Respondents.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
California Court of Appeal, Third Appellate District

REPLY BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF CERTIORARI

VANESSA O. WELLS
HOGAN LOVELLS US LLP
4085 Campbell Ave., Ste. 100
Menlo Park, CA 94025

NEAL KUMAR KATYAL
Counsel of Record
EUGENE A. SOKOLOFF
SUNDEEP IYER*
HOGAN LOVELLS US LLP
555 Thirteenth Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20004
(202) 637-5600
neal.katyal@hoganlovells.com

*Admitted only in Maryland;
supervised by principals of the
firm.

Counsel for Petitioners

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
RULE 29.6 DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
INTRODUCTION	1
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION	3
I. THE DECISION BELOW DEEPENS A CLEAR SPLIT IN THE LOWER COURTS.....	3
II. THE DECISION BELOW CONFLICTS WITH THIS COURT'S PRECEDENTS	7
III. THIS CASE IS AN IDEAL VEHICLE TO RESOLVE AN IMPORTANT QUESTION.....	10
CONCLUSION	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES:	
<i>Anthem Health Plans of Me., Inc. v. Superintendent of Ins.,</i> 40 A.3d 380 (Me. 2012).....	6
<i>Duquesne Light Co. v. Barasch,</i> 488 U.S. 299 (1989).....	2, 9
<i>Fed. Power Comm’n v. Hope Nat. Gas Co.,</i> 320 U.S. 591 (1944).....	3, 7, 8
<i>Fed. Power Comm’n v. Nat. Gas Pipeline Co.,</i> 315 U.S. 575 (1942).....	8
<i>Fitchburg Gas & Elec. Light Co. v. Dep’t of Pub. Util.,</i> 7 N.E.3d 1045 (Mass. 2014).....	5
<i>Guar. Nat’l Ins. Co. v. Gates,</i> 916 F.2d 508 (9th Cir. 1990).....	4
<i>Jersey Cent. Power & Light Co. v. FERC,</i> 810 F.2d 1168 (D.C. Cir. 1987).....	4, 5
<i>Mich. Bell Tel. Co. v. Engler,</i> 257 F.3d 587 (6th Cir. 2001).....	4
<i>Nat’l Ass’n of Greeting Card Publishers v. U.S. Postal Serv.,</i> 462 U.S. 810 (1983).....	12
<i>Peoples Nat. Gas Co. v. City of Bellevue,</i> 579 N.W.2d 510 (Neb. 1998).	6
<i>In re Permian Basin Area Rate Cases,</i> 390 U.S. 747 (1968).....	2, 9
<i>In re Petition of PNM Gas Servs.,</i> 1 P.3d 383 (N.M. 2000).....	7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Stewart v. Utah Pub. Serv. Comm’n</i> , 885 P.2d 759 (Utah 1994).....	6
<i>Turner v. Rogers</i> , 564 U.S. 431 (2011).	11
<i>20th Century Ins. Co. v. Garamendi</i> , 878 P.2d 566 (Cal. 1994).	3
<i>Weinstein v. Bradford</i> , 423 U.S. 147 (1975)	12
 STATUTE:	
Cal. Code. Regs. tit. 10, § 2644.27(f)(9).....	7
